

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION**

John Doe, ) Case No. 3:07CV604  
              )  
              )  
Plaintiff, ) DEFENDANTS' JOINT REPLY  
              ) BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
              ) TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR  
              ) FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM  
v.            ) UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE  
              ) GRANTED (FRCP 12(b)(6))  
              )  
SexSearch.com, et al., )  
              )  
              )  
Defendants. )  
              )

Defendants hereby jointly submit this reply in support of their motion to dismiss the complaint pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	REASONABLE MINDS CANNOT DIFFER: PLAINTIFF UNREASONABLY RELIED ON A PERCEIVED WARRANTY OF AGE VERIFICATION .....	3
III.	THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT PRE-EMPTS PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS BASED ON ANY PURPORTED FAILURE TO PREVENT JANE ROE FROM JOINING OR MAINTAINING HER MEMBERSHIP.....	4
IV.	EACH OF THE CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW FOR MULTIPLE SEPARATE AND INDEPENDENT REASONS.....	6
A.	The Court Can Ignore Conclusory Allegations And May Consider Matters Outside The Pleadings Without Converting This Motion To A Summary Judgment .....	6
B.	The Contract, Which Is Admissible, Is Clear And Unambiguous That No Warranties Were Made .....	7
C.	Plaintiff's Conclusory Allegations Do Not Support A Finding Of Unconscionability .....	8
D.	Plaintiff's Conclusory Fraud Allegations Fail To State A Claim.....	9
E.	Plaintiff's Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Fails Because As A Matter Of Law, The Requisite Special Relationship Did Not Exist .....	10
F.	Plaintiff's Breach Of Warranty Claim Fails Because There Was No Warranty And Because He Could Not Have Reasonably Relied On The Purported Warranty .....	10
G.	The Ohio Consumer Protection Statutes Do Not Apply To This Case.....	11
H.	As A Matter Of Law, Defendants Cannot Be Held Liable For Negligent Infliction Of Emotional Distress .....	12
I.	Plaintiff's Failure To Warn Claim Is Meritless .....	12
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Anthony v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 421 F.Supp.2d 1257, 1262-63 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	5
<i>Blackburn v. Fisk University</i> , 443 F.2d 121, 124 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971) .....	6, 7
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir.2003) .....	4
<i>Chestnut v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Ohio App. 3d 299 (2006) .....	11
<i>Dimeo v. Max</i> , 433 F.Supp.2d 523, 528 (E.D.Pa.2006).....	4
<i>Doe v. MySpace</i> , 474 F.Supp.2d 843 (W.D. Tex 2007) .....	4, 5
<i>Feitchner v. City of Cleveland</i> , 95 Ohio App.3d 388 (1994).....	12
<i>Green v. America Online</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir.2003) .....	4
<i>Hoang v. Etrade</i> , 151 Ohio App.3d 363, 372 (2003) .....	11
<i>Lars Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal.App.4th 816 (2002) .....	5
<i>Picker Intern., Inc. v. Mayo Foundation</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 685 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	10
<i>Richman v. Straley</i> , 48 F.3d 1139 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1995) .....	3, 10
<i>Russo v. NCS Pearson, Inc.</i> , 462 F.Supp.2d 981 (D. Minn. 2006).....	3, 10
<i>State, ex el Montgomery v. Thermal Seal</i> , (Sept. 18, 2001), Franklin C.P. No. 00CV0706254, unreported, WL 1841771).....	8
<i>Weiner v. Klais &amp; Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 86 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir.1997).....	4

**United States Constitution**

First Amendment .....	2
Fifth Amendment.....	2

**Statutes And Rules**

**Federal**

47 U.S.C. § 230.....	1, 4-6, 11
----------------------	------------

**Ohio**

R.C. § 1345.12 .....	11
R.C. § 1345.41 .....	11
Ohio Adm.Code 109:4-3-01 .....	11
